Tax expense   65.86   -73.47  NA   828.50   766.21  8.13%

Net profit/(loss) for the period   53.62   -580.21  NA   1,623.32   870.38  86.51%

Net profit attributable to: _______________ _____________ ______________ ______________

Owners   29.76   -540.98  NA   1,512.56   870.38  73.78%

Non-controlling interest 23.86   -39.23  NA   110.76   -   NA

12

Profit & Loss Statement

Note:
1. Given the seasonality in the business, it is best to monitor the business on an annual basis as a significant portion of the revenues are realized in the Apr-June quarter
2. VBL has adopted Ind-AS framework starting Q1 CY2017. Prior period numbers for Q1 2016 have been restated in compliance with Ind-AS for a meaningful comparison.
3. Annual numbers for 2016 and 2015 are re-grouped  I-GAAP number. Financials for CY2015 are as per the restated consolidated financials as reported in the IPO Prospectus.

(a PepsiCo franchisee)

Q1 CY2017 Q1 CY2016

Particulars (Rs million) IGAAP IND AS adjst. IND AS IGAAP IND AS adjst. IND AS

Income from operations

Gross sales/income from operations 10,462.43   10,462.43   10,270.60   10,270.60

Other operating income 46.44   46.44   56.29   56.29

Other income incl. other comprehensive income   100.39   11.50   111.89   17.09   -4.31   12.78

Total income from operations   10,609.26   11.50   10,620.76   10,343.98   -4.31   10,339.67

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 4,763.89   4,763.89   5,033.53   5,033.53

Purchase of stock-in-trade 70.19   70.19   338.90   338.90

Changes in inventories -833.02   -833.02   -1,152.29   -1,152.29

Excise duty 1,716.90   1,716.90   1,636.69   1,636.69

Employee benefits expense 1,123.41  -23.43   1,099.98   1,007.61   -35.33   972.28

Finance costs 403.30  162.81   566.11   505.36   585.12   1,090.49

Depreciation and amortisation 948.73  -147.92   800.81   924.37   -149.87   774.50

Other expenses   2,272.69   45.88   2,318.57   2,206.31   96.84   2,303.15

Total expenses   10,466.10   37.34   10,503.43   10,500.48   496.76   10,997.25

Profit/(loss) before tax and share of profit in associate   143.16   -25.83   117.33   -156.50   -501.08   -657.57

Share of profit in associate 2.10  0.05  2.15   3.89   0.01   3.90

Profit/(loss) before tax 145.26  -25.78  119.48   -152.61   -501.07   -653.67

Tax expense   95.95   -30.09   65.86   21.62   -95.08   -73.47

Net profit/(loss) for the period   49.31   4.31   53.62   -174.22   -405.99   -580.21

Net profit attributable to:

Owners 11.22  18.54  29.76   -175.08   -365.91   -540.98

Non-controlling interest 38.09  -14.23  23.86   0.85   -40.08   -39.23

Ind-AS Impact on VBL - Q1CY17 & Q1CY16 P&L

13

(a PepsiCo franchisee)

Ind-AS Impact on VBL – Key Adjustments

 A. NPV calculation of deferred consideration for territory acquisition – As per IND AS, interest

free outstanding to PepsiCo is recalculated at its NPV resulting in following –

   Balance Sheet:
i. Reduction in outstanding deferred liability

ii. Corresponding reduction in fixed assets acquired on acquisition from PepsiCo

   P&L:
i. Notional provision of interest on the deferred consideration for the period available

ii. Reduction in depreciation due to decreased asset block